IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC ALLEN RICKS, Petitioner,

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, Respondent,

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE

TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WES BALL BALL & HASE, P.C. 4025 Woodland Park Blvd. Suite 100 Arlington, Texas 76013 (817)860-5000 wes@ballhase.com

Attorney for Petitioner

DEATH PENALTY CASE

CAPITAL CASE – DEATH PENALTY QUESTIONS PRESENTED

I. <u>Unlawful search and seizure</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I. Unlawful search and seizure	i
II. Improper placement of mitigation burden of proof	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE A. Statement of Facts Related to Unlawful Search	4
B. Statement of Facts Related to Burden of Proof on Mitigation	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY LIMITATIONS ON THE EXIGENT CIRCUM- STANCES EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WARRANT REQUIREMENT	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT THE OPINION OF WALTON V. ARIZONA 497 U.S. 639 (1990) IN LIGHT OF THE UNGUIDED MITIGATION QUERY AND IN LIGHT OF DEATH PENALTY SCHEMES IN OTHER STATES THAT PROVIDE GUIDANCE IN REQUIRING A "WEIGHING" PROCESS.	11
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX A—Opinion of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals (Oct. 4, 201	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

,

<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 876 S.W.2d 316, 330 (Tex.Crim.App.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 861,
(1995)
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 481
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)
Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10, 14–15
<u>Kansas v. Marsh</u> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)13
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347, 35711
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)
<u>Maryland v. Buie</u> , 494 U.S. 325, 327 (1990)8
<u>McDonald v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. 45110
<u>Michigan v. Tyler</u> , 436 U.S. 499, 509 (1978)10
<u>Mincey v. Arizona</u> , 437 U.S. 385, 392 (1978)10
<u>Missouri v. McNeely</u> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)10
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573, 586, (1980)
<u>Ricks v. State</u> , 2017 WL 4401589 at 8-11 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 4, 2017)
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)
South Dakota v. Opperman, 428 U.S. 364, 381 (POWELL, J., concurring)
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 20
<u>Trupiano v. United States</u> , 334 U.S. 699, 70511
United States v. Carter, 360 F.3d 1235, 1242-43 (10th Cir. 2004)
<u>Vale v. Louisiana</u> , 399 U.S. 30, 34
Walton v. Arizona 497 U.S. 639 (1990)iii, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 37.071
28 United States Code § 12572
United States Constitution Amendment IV 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11
United States Constitution Amendment VI
United States Constitution Amendment VIII
United States Constitution Amendment XIV2, 4, 5, 7
